
WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday 15 March 2017
3 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Chair
Councillor James, Vice Chair
Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Cook, Dann, Mrs Foster, Loveridge, Dr Mahony, Sparling, Tuffin and 
Tuohy.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

 
Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Helen Rickman
T 01752 398444
E Democratic Support Officer
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
7 March 2017

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Chairs Urgent Business  

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

5. Children Services Budget and School Funding Reforms  (Pages 5 - 26)

6. Residential Placements - Supply and Quality of Provision  (Pages 27 - 28)

7. Update Following Child Sexual Exploitation Review  (Pages 29 - 32)

8. CAMHS update  (Pages 33 - 38)

9. Tracking Resolutions  (Pages 39 - 40)

10. Work Programme  (Pages 41 - 42)



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 23 November 2016

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 23 November 2016

Present:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair.
Councillor James, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Cook, Dann, Sam Davey, Mrs Foster, Loveridge, 
Dr Mahony, Sparling and Tuohy.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Tuffin

Also in attendance:  Phil Hughes (Medical Director and Chair of the Clinical 
Cabinet for the Sustainable Transformation Plan), Tracey Lee (Chief Executive, 
Plymouth City Council), Craig McArdle (Director for Integrated Commissioning, 
NEW Devon CCG and Plymouth City Council), Angela Peddar (Lead Chief 
Executive of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan and Your Future Care), 
Steve Waite (Chief Executive, Livewell Southwest); Sarah Lees (Consultant in Public 
Health, Plymouth City Council), Andrew Loton (Performance and Research Officer, 
Plymouth City Council), Rob Sowden (Performance and Research Officer, 
Plymouth City Council), David Spencer (Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust); Ben 
Chilcott (NHS England), David Northey (Head of Integrated Finance), Ross Jago 
(Lead Officer) and Kristin Barnes (Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.16 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

18. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 

19. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting of 21 September 2016 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record.

20. Chairs Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.
21. Sustainability and Transformation Plan  

The Committee received a presentation on the Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan (attached), presented by; Phil Hughes (Medical Director and Chair of the 
Clinical Cabinet for the Sustainable Transformation Plan), Tracey Lee (Chief 
Executive, Plymouth City Council), Craig McArdle (Director for Integrated 



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 23 November 2016

Commissioning, NEW Devon CCG and Plymouth City Council), Angela Peddar 
(Lead Chief Executive of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan and Your Future 
Care) and Steve Waite (Chief Executive, Livewell Southwest);

In response to questioning the Committee heard that;

a) the Southwest footprint had been identified as one of 11 sites to pilot the 
associate nurse programme.  Considerable work was being undertaken to 
encourage young people to consider a career in healthcare and to advance 
the careers of those already in the industry to maximise resources;
 

b) the Sustainability and Transformation Plan was aimed to support work 
already going on in the patch. Although change was inevitable it should not 
destabilise the system. The funding situation was improved by the Integrated 
Fund;

c) GP and primary care was a recognised local priority;

d) the Urgent Care Plan is based around preventing admissions, shortening 
admissions and preventing elective care patients blocking beds. The Discharge 
to Assess model was one way to achieve this and needed to be scaled up;

e) the public have been consulted on individual aspects of the plan but may not 
have seen it in its current format. None of the proposals within the plan 
would be new to the public. The intention was for consultation to be more 
engaging and accessible in future;

f) although nationally there is no rapid move towards adopting capitation 
budgets this is being considered locally;

It was agreed that:

1. That this Panel echoes what was agreed at Full Council for a full written 
agreement to be built into the STP Operational Plan to achieve resource 
equity, and for the STP Operational Plan is be considered by this Panel at the 
appropriate time.

2. That place based approach to Health and Wellbeing to be accelerated and a 
capitation from budgets be established

3. Any changes to Acute Services to be considered by this Panel at the 
appropriate time.

4. All Members to receive a presentation on STP.

22. Integrated Performance Scorecard  

The Committee receive the Integrated Performance Scorecard (attached) presented 
by Sarah Lees (Consultant in Public Health, Plymouth City Council), Andrew Loton 
(Performance and Research Officer, Plymouth City Council), Craig McArdle 



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 23 November 2016

(Director for Integrated Commissioning, NEW Devon CCG and Plymouth City 
Council), Rob Sowden (Performance and Research Officer, Plymouth City Council)  
and David Spencer (Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust);

The Panel heard that;

a) in some areas figures were improving but were still RAG rated red. This was 
because they were being measured against the England benchmark. For 
instance the figures for children in care are above the England average but in 
line with statistical neighbours.
 

b) the apparent decline in breast feeding rates could be explained by a change in 
the way it was reported.

The Panel agreed that Homelessness should be added as an indicator to the 
Integrated Performance Scorecard and to invite an officer to speak on this item at 
the next meeting of the Panel.

23. Integrated Fund Monitoring Report  

The Committee received the Integrated Fund Monitoring Report (attached) 
presented by Ben Chilcott (NHS England), Craig McArdle (Director for Integrated 
Commissioning, NEW Devon CCG and Plymouth City Council) and David Northey 
(Head of Integrated Finance);

The Committee heard that;

a) The budget savings seen in Housing Services had been achieved via 
transformation. Many of the variable costs associated with homelessness such 
as B&B or hostel payments sat outside of the Housing Services budget and so 
those cost savings would stand regardless of the level of homelessness in the 
city;
 

b) Payments for placements caused the greatest pressure on the Children, 
Young People and Families budget and this continued to be a challenging area.

c) The NHS and Livewell Southwest were working together to drive down the 
cost of expensive packages of care provided outside the city. The intention is 
to manage these cases in a different way, bringing them closer to home and 
making services such as mental health care more accessible.

d) The total budget of the Integrated fund is around £1 billion, of this around £5 
million is set aside as a contingency.

24. Tracking Resolutions  

Ross Jago raised that he had not yet completed minute 14 on page 74 and indicated 
that he would attend to this as soon as possible.

25. Work Programme  



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 23 November 2016

The Chair brought NHS England’s response to the Select Committee Review in to 
GP Services to the attention of the Committee. The working Group had requested 
further information from NHS England. The Chair indicated that she would be 
writing to the Secretary of State and requested that any members who had evidence 
from constituents that would support the Committee’s position should submit it to 
her.

Ross Jago highlighted that the following items would be added to the January 
meeting:

 Livewell CQC Report
 Children Social Care Budget
 Homelessness
 End of Life Care



Children Services Budget 

2017/18

Description Budget 

(£m)

Gross Budget 37.333

Income Budget  (3.568)

Net Budget 33.765

Children, Young People & Families 

Education Participation and Skills 

Description Budget 

(£m)

Gross Budget 138.288

Income Budget  (128.567)

Net Budget 9.721



Children and Young Peoples 

Budget 2017-18

15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 Total

(£m) (£m) (£m) (£m) (£m) (£m)

Children Young People & Families

Wrap Around Care & Creative Solutions pilot
1.500 1.500

Restructure savings 1.000 1.000

Peninsular Placements 0.300 0.300

Savings on Care Packages 0.800 0.800

Fostering Sufficiency 0.350 0.350

Regional Adoption 0.100 0.100

Out of Hours Review 0.100 0.100

Targeted Support Review (following implementation of 

new operating model) 0.100 0.100

Children’s Placements 0.750 0.
[...]
gy is in place, including a family who are prepared to be interviewed about their 
experiences.

3.3.3 A very successful CSE Conference was arranged for professionals across the City in 
November 16, in conjunction with the PSCB training department, Plymouth University and 
Barnardos.  There were national speakers and the feedback was very positive.

3.3.4 A CSE resource of information/resources is held on the PSCB website for all agencies to 
access and is regularly updated with new research and information.

3.3.5 The PSCB has tasked the education reference group to review the quality of awareness 
raising activity in schools and report back on next steps.



3.3.6 The PSCB has promoted a NHS CSE pocket Guide, which has been distributed to all acute 
and community trusts in Plymouth and Devon as well as every GP and practice nurse receiving a 
copy. An electronic version is available and has gone out to main NHS providers, dentists and 
pharmacists.  

4.0 Scrutiny Arrangements 

6. Agreed to recommend to the Co-operative Scrutiny Board that the Scrutiny Panel responsible for 
Children’s services will receive regular updates from the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board to 
include the annual report and specific updates on progress in tackling CSE.

11. Agreed that the Scrutiny Panel with responsibility for children and young people will receive the 
quarterly report written by Barnardos’ on their BASE service.

4.1 The recommendation to request quarterly updates from the PSCB regarding tackling CSE to 
be presented to the Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee has been raised at the PSCB 
Exec.

4.2 The report has been discussed with Barnardos and the agency is aware that the Wellbeing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee will request updates on the BASE service.

5.0 Office of Police and Crime Commissioner (Relevant to Recommendations 9, 10)

9. Agreed to recommend to the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner that consideration is 
given to the further development of the Sexual Assault Referral Centre in Plymouth to ensure that 
young people in Plymouth who have been subject of CSE are able to receive the appropriate 
support without having to visit Truro or Exeter.

10. Agreed to recommend to the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner that they consider 
how through partnership an advocacy service can be developed to support CSE victims akin to an 
IDVA used in domestic abuse cases.

5.1 The Assistant Director, has raised these recommendations with the Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner. An advocacy service to support CSE victims has now been set up.

Author:  Siobhan Wallace

Job Title:  HoS QA and Safeguarding

Department: People: Children Young People and Families

Date: 6.3.17



Page 1 of 5

CAMHS Transformation
Report to Scrutiny

Future in Mind, published in 2014 describes ten important changes to be achieved throughout the 
country through CAMHS transformation. In particular it explains that children and young people’s 
mental health is everyone’s business and not only the domain of CAMHS services.  It also states 
that the right support at the right time for children, young people and their families can both 
improve lives and save money in the long run.  

The ten important Future in Mind changes are: 

 Improve public awareness so people think and feel differently about mental health 

 Ensure children and young people have timely access to clinically effective support 

 Make a step change in how care is delivered towards a system built around needs 

 Increase the use of evidence based treatments with services focused on outcomes 

 Make mental health support visible and accessible for children and young people 

 Improve care in a crisis and in the right place at the right time and close to home 

 Improve access to evidence based programmes of intervention and support 

 Achieve a better offer for the most vulnerable children and young people 

 Improve transparency and accountability to drive further improvements in outcomes 

 Professionals are trained in child development and mental health  

NEW Devon CCG has outlined a strategy that ensures a strong core CAMHS services and 
effective access to specialised support whilst shifting services upstream towards prevention and 
early intervention. The CAMHS transformation submission therefore identified four big system 
priorities that will underpin this plan. 

Priority 1: Crisis response

We want to ensure timely and effective responses when children and young people are facing a 
crisis to ensure that co-ordinated and appropriate support and a mental health act assessment is 
available 24 hours a day/7 days a week for those who need this and in accordance with the Crisis 
Care Concordat.

Priority 2: Early intervention

Our purpose is to promote and support the emotional, psychological and social wellbeing of 
children and young people. Early help programmes can support the drive for early intervention 
and enable cultural change in the way first contact services such as schools can support children 
and young people with mental health problems.   

Priority 3: Children in care 

We know that children in care are significantly more vulnerable to emotional and mental health 
problems and we want to ensure that there is a flexible and integrated system to support children 
in care and in particular where they have identified mental health needs. 



Page 2 of 5

Priority 4: Specific Service Response 

 Increasing access to ensure at least 30% of those with a diagnosable mental problem.

 Reduce numbers of children and young people waiting and waiting times. 

 To ensure that delivery of the pathway for Eating Disorders is sustainable and can be 
delivered across the whole area. 

DEVELOPMENTS AND IMPACT TO DATE: 

Priority 1: Crisis response

Our focus on crisis prevention and response has improved the response to children presenting in 
crisis with self-harm and other mental health and behaviour difficulties at hospital and the 
community. We have invested in the service to increase the CAMHS outreach workforce from 
4.6FTE to 10FTE so that a more rapid support can be offered through extended hours 7 days a 
week to de-escalate crisis and prevent re-occurrence.

This team have seen a total of 313 children and young people referred as an urgent referral from 
the hospital since April, and are now able to respond to all of these referrals the same or next 
day. They have also responded to the 62 urgent referrals in the community within 7 days. 

The service is compliant with the requirement to undertake Mental Health Act Assessments 
within 4 hours of request.

As a part of this crisis approach we have also secured the sustainability of a Place of Safety 
ensuring that those being detained on a section 136 aren’t held in police cells for mental health 
assessments. This has been an extremely welcome development from all partners, parents and 
young people and has delivered better outcomes for those young people at a point of crisis, since 
it opened in April 2015, 46 young people from Plymouth, Devon and Torbay were assessed in the 
place of safety rather than in a police cell, and the majority of them returned home with support 
and without admission to a tier 4 Mental Health Unit.

Priority 2: Early intervention

This is an integrated approach with the third sector, schools and our community CAMHS team in 
Livewell South West, with investment from Schools Forum into a co-commissioning approach, 
which has secured:

 A whole school approach, including identifying workforce development needs within school 
staff teams. Each school has undertaken an audit to review need for training that support 
whole school approaches to mental health, with a bespoke set of priorities to reflect the need 
in their communities. The Zone is working with schools to support meeting this need over the 
next 2 years (to August 2019). 

 A new online support service for young people st
[...]
or Children in Care. The ambition here was to ensure the whole of the Devon 
footprint secured an enhanced offer for these young people. In Plymouth we have had a dedicated 
offer in place for some time that is co-located with the social care teams. 

In order to ensure the challenges of delivering a more integrated response to both children in care 
and those on the edge of care, a multi-agency system optimisation group, chaired by Alison 
Botham, AD for Children, Young People and Families Services, are continuing to meet and develop 
new ways of working. 

Priority 4: Specific Service Response

 Increasing access to ensure at least 30% of those with a diagnosable mental problem 
(increasing to 32% in 2018/19 to 35% in 2020/21.

Current estimate is that we are achieving 33% access in Plymouth. 

 Reduce numbers of children and young people waiting and waiting times

There has been a reduction in the median waiting time for CAMHS intervention from 8.7 weeks 
to 5.7 weeks (Jan - Dec 2016), however the numbers waiting for treatment in Dec 2016 had 
increased to 332 (same as this time last year but growth since Sept). This has been impacted on by 
the annual trend of an increase in referrals from Sept – Dec and new model of service in early 
intervention that means initial assessment is carried out more quickly, increasing the numbers now 
waiting for particular interventions. This does not mean they are not seen by the service, just that 
they are not yet receiving the right intervention to meet their needs.  

The percentage of young people receiving treatment intervention within the required 18 weeks 
from referral to treatment remains steadily high, (93% in Dec). However this means there are still 
small numbers who are waiting too long. 

In order to address this, the service has hired agency staff to bring the numbers waiting for 
particular interventions down. This includes additional capacity for CBT, Psychotherapy and 
solution focussed therapy. This situation
[...]
e standard and 
outcome reporting requirements. This is an ongoing piece of work and the service is refreshing its 
data recording systems to enable this reporting, including outcome reporting, in the future. 



Page 5 of 5





Tracking Decisions – November 2016 FINAL – A further update will be provided following the March cycle of meetings. 

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee and
Corporate and Place Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee
Tracking Resolutions – 2016 - 2017

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Resolution Target date, Officer responsible and Progress
Date: December 2016
Officer: Ross Jago 

23.11.16

Sustainability and 
Transformation 
Plan
  
Minute 21 

1. The Panel echoed what was agreed at Full Council for a 
full written agreement to be built into the STP 
Operational Plan to achieve resource equity, and for 
the STP Operational Plan is be considered by this Panel 
at the appropriate time.

2. That place based approach to Health and Wellbeing to 
be accelerated and a capitation from budgets be 
established

3. Any changes to Acute Services to be considered by this 
Panel at the appropriate time.

4. All Members to receive a presentation on STP.

Progress: Recommendations have been sent.  An all 
member briefing took place in February.

Date April 2017
Officer Ross Jago / Matt Garrett

23.11.16

Integrated 
Performance 
Scorecard  

Minute 22

1. The Panel agreed that Homelessness should be added 
as an indicator to the Integrated Performance 
Scorecard and to invite an officer to speak on this item 
at the next meeting of the Panel. Progress Added to work programme.





WELLBEING OVERVIEW SCRUTINY 
COMMITTE
Work Programme 2016-2017

Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at 
short notice. The information in this work programme is intended to be of strategic 
relevance and is subject to approval at the Co-operative Scrutiny Board.

For general enquiries relating to the Council’s Scrutiny function, including this committee’s work 
programme, please contact Helen Wright, Democratic Support Officer, on 01752 307903.

Date of 
meeting

Agenda item Prioritisation 
Score

Reason for consideration Responsible 
Officer

Plymouth City Council 
Corporate Plan
Success Regime and Sustainable 
Transformation Plan
Integrated Commissioning 
Action Plans / Performance 
Scorecard

20 July 2016

Integrated Fund monitoring 
Report Standing Item

Integrated Fund monitoring 
Report Standing Item21 

September 
2016 Integrated Commissioning 

Scorecard Standing Item

Welcoming City Action Plan
Integrated Commissioning Aim:
Deliver and integrated education, 
health and care offer: ensure the 
delivery of integrated assessment 
and care planning
Community Item (if forthcoming)

23 
November 

2016

Integrated Fund monitoring 
Report Standing Item

Integrated Commissioning 
Score Card Standing Item

Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan
Community Item (if forthcoming)

9 January 
2017 

15 February 
2017

Children Services Budget and 
School Funding Reforms

Children and Young People Focused 
Session

Residential Placements - Supply 
and Quality of Provision

Children and Young People Focused 
Session 

Update Following Child Sexual 
Exploitation Review

Children and Young People Focused 
Session



Date of 
meeting

Agenda item Prioritisation 
Score

Reason for consideration Responsible 
Officer

CAMHS update Children and Young People Focused 
Session

5 April 2017 Integrated Fund monitoring 
Report Standing Item

Integrated Commissioning 
Score Card Standing Item

Homelessness Items which required scheduling before 
the end of the municipal year. 

Community Safety Partnership Items which required scheduling before 
the end of the municipal year.

CQC Inspection Results Items which required scheduling before 
the end of the municipal year.

SEND Update Items which required scheduling before 
the end of the municipal year.

Community Item (if forthcoming)

Items to be scheduled

Select Committee Reviews

March/April GP Procurement U#pdate


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Children Services Budget and School Funding Reforms
	6 Residential Placements - Supply and Quality of Provision
	7 Update Following Child Sexual Exploitation Review
	8 CAMHS update
	9 Tracking Resolutions
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 15 March 2017

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 15 March 2017

Present:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair.
Councillor James, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Cook, Dann, Mrs Foster, Loveridge, McDonald 
(substitute for Councillor Tuffin), Sparling and Tuohy.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Dr Mahony and Tuffin (Councillor McDonald 
substituting)

Also in attendance: Councillor Darcy (Cabinet Member for Finance/ ICT), 
Councillor Mrs Beer (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People), Alison 
Botham (Assistant Director for Children, Young People & Families), Judith 
Harwood (Assistant Director for Education, Participation & Skills), David Northey 
(Head of Integrated Finance), Liz Cahill (Strategic Commissioning Manager), Emma 
Crowther (Commissioning Officer), Tracy Clasby (Livewell South West), Sarah 
Goodman (Livewell South West), Dave McCawley (CCG), Ross Jago (Lead Officer) 
and Helen Rickman (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 5.34 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

1. Declarations of Interest  

The following declaration of interest was made by a councillor in accordance with 
the code of conduct in respect of items under consideration at the meeting - 

Name Minute 
Number

Reason Interest

Councillor Mrs Foster 4 Member of the 
Adoption Panel

Personal

2. Chairs Urgent Business  

Under this item the Chair advised Members that the next business meeting 
scheduled for 5 April 2017 had been delayed for two weeks to 19 April 2017 in 
order to receive a final update on the situation surrounding GP surgeries and the 
40% of patients that had not yet re-registered.



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 15 March 2017

3. Minutes  

It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2016 were a 
true and accurate record.

4. Children Services Budget and School Funding Reforms  

The Committee received the Children Services Budget and School Funding Reforms 
report presented by Councillor Darcy (Cabinet Member for Finance/ ICT), 
Councillor Mrs Beer (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People), Alison 
Botham (Assistant Director for Children, Young People & Families), Judith Harwood 
(Assistant Director for Education, Participation & Skills) and David Northey (Head of 
Integrated Finance).

The Panel heard that:

a) a full breakdown of the £43.5m revenue budget was provided to Members in 
the agenda paperwork; the budget was on target to deliver savings;

b) the Government had given permission to Local Authorities to charge schools 
for the Education Services Grant funding gap; officers were currently working 
with the Schools’ Forum to discuss partnership working, specifically regarding 
statutory services;

c) both the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People and Council Officers 
were lobbying Government regarding better funding for Plymouth schools; 
Plymouth had received increased funding amounting to £0.058m whereas 
Coventry had gained £3.6m;

d) legacy pension costs were a significant portion of the school funding Education 
Services Grant; this pressure was increased in 1998 when the Council became 
a unitary authority and some schools within the area allowed headteachers and 
staff to take early retirement.

The Panel agreed that:

1. a cross party motion on notice regarding school funding (high needs block) 
would be submitted to the 3 July 2017 City Council meeting;

2. a five year projection of figures relating to the legacy pension costs associated 
with the schools funding budget would be provided to Members once available; 

3. a performance review report relating to Children’s Social Care would be 
submitted to the first meeting of the municipal year 2017/18 specifically 
including the management of contracts.



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 15 March 2017

5. Residential Placements - Supply and Quality of Provision  

The Committee received the Residential Placements – Supply and Quality of 
Provision report presented by Councillor Mrs Beer (Cabinet Member for Children 
and Young People), Liz Cahill (Strategic Commissioning Manager) and Emma 
Crowther (Commissioning Officer).

The Panel heard that:

a) 28 children were placed in residential placement providers in care; of the 28 
placements Ofsted rated 20 as good/ outstanding, four had not been graded 
as they were new provision, three required improvement and one was 
inadequate. Officers worked closely with all providers and were supporting  
all to maintain their quality of provision or improve;

b) for several years Officers had been working hard to increase the number and 
quality of residential provision in Plymouth whilst focusing on a model of care 
based on a family home; each provider had a car to enable children to meet 
friends, allow parents to visit and have friends over for tea putting great 
emphasis on normal life;

c) a small number of Plymouth children requiring a residential placement were 
unable to be placed locally due to a variety of reasons however Officers 
worked closely with neighbouring authorities to share the scrutiny of 
placements;

d) there had been an uplift in the placement budget ensuring that the package of 
care provided for children was right for their needs.

Members congratulated Officers for their hard work surrounding residential care 
and commended the report.

6. Update Following Child Sexual Exploitation Review  

The Committee received an update following the Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) 
Review presented by Councillor Mrs Beer (Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People).

Members were advised that – 

a) the recommendations from the review had been raised with the Police and 
Crime Commissioner and an advocacy service to support victims had been set 
up;

b) young people in Plymouth that had been subject to CSE were currently  
required to travel to Truro or Exeter to be assessed; this was considered 
unacceptable and work was ongoing to try and find suitable premises in 
Plymouth;

c) a National CSE Awareness Day was scheduled for 18 March highlighting issues 



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 15 March 2017

surrounding CSE and encouraging everyone to unite against it.

It was agreed that – 

1. regular updates from the Safeguarding Assurance Board would be provided to 
Members as well as confirmation that these meetings were being held 
quarterly;

2. Members of the Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee supported the 
Cabinet Member and Officers regarding the lack of an assessment centre for 
CSE in Plymouth;

3. a progress report on actions required of current Cabinet Members would be 
provided to Members at the next committee meeting.

7. CAMHS update  

The Committee received an update on the Children and Adolescence Mental Health 
Service (CAMHS) from Liz Cahill (Strategic Commissioning Manager), Councillor 
Mrs Beer (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People), Tracy Clasby (Livewell 
South West), Sarah Goodman (Livewell South West) and Dave McCawley (CCG).

The Panel was advised that:

a) four key priorities included in the CAMHS transformation submission included 
crisis response, early intervention, children in care and specific service response; 
focus had shifted towards prevention and early intervention;

b) the third sector, schools and Livewell South West worked together to provide a 
variety of support to young people accessing the service;

c) some young people were using self-harm as a form of communicating distress 
and a lot of work from a variety of sectors was required the support these 
young people manage stress in a different way.

The Panel agreed that:

1. the number of children recorded as self-harming by the acute service team 
would be provided to Members as well as waiting time figures;

2. the number of children self-harming in Plymouth compared to the surrounding 
area would be provided to Members;

3. a Councillors guide to adolescent services and the process for dealing with 
CAMHS would be written and provided to Members to aid with relevant 
casework;

4. the number of children recorded as accessing treatment would be provided to 
Members;



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 15 March 2017

5. Members would be provided with the Early Help Assessment Tool which 
enabled the holistic assessment of the needs of children.

8. Tracking Resolutions  

Ross Jago (Lead Officer) advised Members that tracking resolutions listed on 
document had been completed.

9. Work Programme  

Members agreed for the following items to be included on the work programme:

 end of life care (select committee review);

 transition of young people services to adults (select committee review);

 GP procurement (select committee review);

 update on Childrens and Adults safeguarding;

 Healthwatch.

The Chair advised Members that the 5 April 2017 meeting had been deferred to 19 
April 2017.


